within 1000 feet of a church, Possession of a Controlled Substance with Intent to

l

Deliver, and Possession of a Firearm by a Certain Person. The Appellant was also 

sentenced under the proximity enhancement and as a habitual offender. The 

Appellant was sentenced to an aggregate term of one hundred and fifty-four (154) 

years in the Arkansas Department of Corrections (sentences running consecutively). 

On December 8,2016, the trail court entered a Sentencing Order to this effect against 

the Appellant. (Add. 38) The Appellant filed his Notice of Appeal on January 5,